

No. 13-1339

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SPOKEO, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

THOMAS ROBINS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
FOR JUSTICE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

LARRY A. TAWWATER
President
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
FOR JUSTICE
777 6th Street NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 965-3500

JEFFREY R. WHITE
Counsel of Record
CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL
LITIGATION, P.C.
777 6th Street NW
Suite 520
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 944-2839
jeffrey.white@cclfirm.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF
AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 6

I. This Is Not a Case in Which a Plaintiff
Who Has Suffered No Concrete Injury
Sues for Bare Violation of a Federal
Statute. 6

 A. Plaintiff has alleged violation by
 defendant of duties imposed by
 the FCRA, resulting in the
 dissemination of false
 information about plaintiff, the
 harm the FCRA was designed to
 prevent. 6

 B. This case does not squarely
 present the question whether
 Congress can create standing by
 authorizing a person who has
 suffered no concrete harm to
 bring a private right of action
 based solely on a statutory
 violation. 11

II. Plaintiffs Who Make Out a Statutory
Cause of Action for Violation of Their
Private Rights Have Article III

Standing Without Pleading Separate Injury In Fact.....	13
A. Petitioner conflates statutory causes of action to vindicate public rights with those that vindicate private rights.....	13
B. Plaintiffs suing to vindicate their private rights have never been required to prove injury-in-fact in addition to defendant’s violation of a duty owed to plaintiff.	19
III. The Cause of Action Created by Congress in the FCRA Is the Type Traditionally Amenable by the Judicial Process.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	17
<i>Association of Data Processing Service Organizations, Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	22
<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Commission</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977)	15
<i>Cannon v. Univeristy of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	14
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	14, 15
<i>Den ex dem. Murray v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 272 (1855)	14, 15
<i>F.W. Woolworth Co. v. Contemporary Arts, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 228 (1952)	31
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998)	31
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	18
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	15
<i>GTE Sylvania, Inc. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 375 (1980)	26
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)	6

<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007).....	9
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 137 (2014).....	16
<i>Liebholz v. Harriri</i> , No. CIV 05-5148 DRD, 2006 WL 2023186 (D.N.J. July 12, 2006).....	30
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973).....	11
<i>Lord Byron v. Johnston</i> , 35 Eng. Rep. 851 (1816).....	28
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	passim
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	19, 20
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	17
<i>Memphis Community School District v. Stachura</i> , 411 U.S. 299 (1986).....	31
<i>Neal v. Electrical Arts, Inc.</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 574 (W.D. Mich. 2005).....	30
<i>Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	16
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	11
<i>Osborn v. Bank of United States</i> , 22 U.S. 738 (1824).....	21
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	11

<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	17
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atlantic Medical Services, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006)	14
<i>Spahn v. Julian Messner, Inc.</i> , 250 N.Y.S.2d 529 (Sup. Ct. 1964), <i>aff'd</i> , 221 N.E.2d 543 (1966), <i>vacated</i> , 387 U.S. 239 (1967)	30
<i>Sprint Communications Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008)	26, 29
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	10, 26, 30, 31
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011)	16
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	18
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967)	29
<i>Tutun v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 568 (1926)	22
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2313 (2011)	14
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	24
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	17
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	11, 12
<i>Webb v. Portland Manufacturing Co.</i> , 29 F. Cas. 506 (C.C.D. Me. 1838)	21

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1681b(b)(1).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1681e(d)(1).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 1681e(d)(2).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 1681j.....	9
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1).....	29
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1)(A).....	10, 30, 31, 32
17 U.S.C. § 504(c).....	31
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	14
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a).....	18
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	23

Other Authorities

75 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Trespass</i> § 186.....	20
75 Fed. Reg. 9726-01 (Mar. 3, 2010).....	9
87 C.J.S. <i>Trespass</i> § 124.....	20
Blackstone, William, Commentaries.....	20
Davis, Kenneth C., <i>Administrative Law</i> Treatise § 22.02 (1958).....	23
Hessick, F. Andrew, <i>Standing, Injury in Fact,</i> <i>and Private Rights</i> , 93 Cornell L. Rev. 275 (2008).....	19

Keenley, James, <i>How Many Injuries Does It Take? Article III Standing in the Class Action Context</i> , 95 Cal. L. Rev. 849 (2007)	24
Nelson, Caleb, <i>Adjudication in the Political Branches</i> , 107 Colum. L. Rev. 559 (2007)	19
Prosser, William, <i>Privacy</i> , 48 Cal. L. Rev. 383 (1960)	28, 30
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652E (1977).....	28
Roberts, Jr., John G., <i>Article III Limits on Statutory Standing</i> , 42 Duke L.J. 1219 (1993)	25, 27
Scalia, Antonin, <i>The Doctrine of Standing as an Essential Element of the Separation of Powers</i> , 17 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 881 (1983)	11, 23
Sunstein, Cass R., <i>What's Standing After Lujan? Of Citizen Suits, "Injuries," and Article III</i> , 91 Mich. L. Rev. 163 (1992). <i>passim</i>	
<i>The Supreme Court, 1999 Term—Leading Cases</i> , 114 Harv. L. Rev. 329 (2000).....	25
Wigmore, John H., <i>The Right Against False Attribution of Belief or Utterance</i> , 4 Ky. L.J. No. 8 (1916)	28
Winter, Steven L., <i>The Metaphor of Standing and the Problem of Self-Governance</i> , 40 Stan. L. Rev. 1371 (1988).....	20, 21
